
 

Elements of an Operating Plan for a Healthy Church 

 

The financial circumstances at NUC need urgent attention and action to manage operations 

within accepted guidelines to establish resilience and ensure long term viability.   

 

The financial picture may have appeared good in past, but this 'good picture' relied on large 

one-time bequests or drawing on savings or investments but this is not a healthy financial 

position because it is not sustainable.  The move to our new Church required substantial  

increase in operating cost for staffing and building maintenance contracts.  In fact, for every 

year since the re-location to Danby Road, the cost of operations exceeded income from  

operations and this is an extremely unhealthy trend.  NUC operations must change to keep 

expenses in proportion to regular givings and not rely on opportunistic income to fund  

routine operating expenses. Adopting widely accepted guidelines or benchmarks for church 

operations is needed to achieve a sustainable financial position.   

 

The United Church of Canada guidelines & handbooks provide very little concrete  

guidance on the key aspects of a healthy budget plan.  Fortunately, there is considerable 

information on best practices for managing church budgets in open literature and these are 

outlined in this article along with observations and comparisons with NUC.  

 

Most organizations have an operational plan that provides a roadmap to achieving its goals.   

For a Church community, some key aspects of an operational plan can be summarized as: .    

 

1) Budget Plan 

2) Staffing Plan 

3) Stewardship Plan  

 

1)  Budget Plan (cost allocation for different Church functions/goals)  

 

The budget plan is really an allocation of funding for different Church functions.    

Budget plans could differ slightly depending on circumstances and goals/mission of the 

Church, but in general, an example of a healthy budget allocation is as follows:  

   

50% - salaries & benefits 

15% - building expenses   

15% - ministries, youth, children, other (eg. marketing)   

10% - savings 

10% - missions 

 

In NUC’s case, the 2024 budget revenue forecast of $522 K consists of  

Giving/tithes  $340 K 

Rental income  $105 K 

Other income  $ 77  K 
(Note: $522 K excludes the projected deficit or “Targeted donations” indicated in the budget as $137K)   



 

 

Expense allocations in NUC’s 2024 budget were as follows:  

 

Compensation:   a) 64% of total revenue (including rental income)  

b) 80% of revenue (excluding rental income)  

c) 98% of revenue based only on givings  

 

Property:   a) 14% of total revenue (including rental income)  

b) 18% of revenue (excluding rental income)  

c)  22% of revenue based only on givings 

 

Ministries:   a) 11% of total revenue (including rental income)  

b) 14% of revenue (excluding rental income)  

c) 17% of revenue based only on givings 

 

Savings :      0%  

 

Other*:   a) 23% of total revenue (including rental income)  

b) 29% of revenue (excluding rental income)  

c) 35% of revenue based only on givings 

 
* includes Presbytery dues, Insurance, loan interest, bookeeper 

 

Property and Ministry budgets are within acceptable ranges  but Salaries are too high and 

Savings too low  and clearly out of line with a ‘healthy’ budget plan.  

 

The fact that NUC has zero funds allocated to savings is unrealistic and risky and  

this needs to be part of a budget plan to address future replacement furnishings or  

capital equipment.    Consequently, it’s recommended that only a portion (50% or less) of 

opportunistic income (eg. rental, etc.) be allocated for operating expenses and the  

remainder allocated to savings (for future capital maintenance, and other contingency ex-

penditures as may be authorized from time to time).    
 
  



2) Staffing Plan (ratio of attendance to FTE staff)  

 

The staffing plan is to achieve a target ratio of attendance to staff that is consistent with the 

majority of healthy churches.  This ratio is a widely used benchmark that looks at the num-

ber of staff (FT & PT) and calculates the FTE (full-time equivalent staff) and  

compares this figure to the average weekly attendance.  

 

A comprehensive study of churches that looked at salaries and staffing trends indicated that 

typical healthy churches had attendance to staff ratio of about 76:1.  In other words, for eve-

ry 76 persons in average worship attendance, churches have one FTE staff.    

The FTE calculation considers all paid staff including ministers, administrative staff,  

custodians, etc.  (ref.  Vanderbloemen).  

 

If the ratio is higher than 90:1, it means you are more efficient with your staff than the typi-

cal church.  This might be a good sign, demonstrating highly efficient team or  

showing unusually good usage of volunteers.   If the ratio is lower than 70:1 it means you 

have more staff than the average church.  Start-up churches often have low ratios since they 

begin with a core of staff and initially don’t have many congregants, but the ratio increases 

as the church grows.   Ratios that decrease or are very low won’t be sustainable.     

 

In NUC’s case, the FTE (for 2024) was calculated to be ~4.5.   Based on an average  

Sunday attendance of 70, the ratio for NUC is 15:1.  Compared to the study results, NUC is 

in the bottom 10% of churches surveyed.    Stated in other terms, with an FTE of 4.5, then 

NUC’s worship attendance should be ~340 every Sunday to achieve a ratio of 76:1.    
 

 
 

 

 

  



3) Stewardship Plan (look at how money is spent & spend it wisely)  

 

The traditional focus for stewardship is tithing, fund-raising and volunteerism to support the 

overall mission of the church.  An equally important aspect of stewardship is to  

ensure monetary gifts received by the church are spent wisely and efficiently for optimal 

benefit to the church’s mission.   

 

In the context of NUC, the summer camp is an area where cost efficiency needs review and 

re-assessment.  On the financial statements, camp appears as a breakeven proposition, how-

ever, the financial statements don’t reflect the true cost of camp operations.  A recent report 

by Credence & Co.in 2021 indicated the Youth Minister spends 2/3 of the time  

on camp operations (planning etc).   Allocating the proportion of salary that is spent on  

camp functions results in a true cost of ~$100,000 ($60 K more than the $40 K indicated in 

the financial report).  Assuming 160 campers attended camp in 2024 (40 per week for 4 

weeks), the true cost per camper is $100K/160 = $625 each.  The cost to attend a  

municipal camp in Halton Hills is about ~$250 per camper, so NUC’s camp operations are 

625/250 = 2.5 or 250% higher than is reasonable for this activity.  A logical question, there-

fore, is whether the status quo is the best allocation of funds.  

From a different perspective, if camp was removed from the Youth Minister’s job  

description, then NUC could exercise other options that still support children’s camp as part 

of our mission.  For example, if NUC subsidizes the full cost of 160 campers to attend a 

municipal camp then NUC would still realize ~$20 K in savings over the present model of 

operations.  If NUC’s subsidy is only for 100 campers, the savings are ~$35K.   In the limit-

ing case where zero subsidy is provided and campers pay the normal registration, the cost 

savings to NUC are ~$50K-$60K.   

 

Another area needing review is whether added workload is incurred by carrying out the vir-

tual online service as it’s now implemented. For example, are cost savings possible by simp-

ly online streaming of the regular in-person Sunday worship?            

   

The current stewardship campaign has a stated objective of raising an additional $12 K per 

month in order to achieve a balanced budget and avoid a projected income deficit  

for 2025.  Implementing these elements of operational planning would support the  

stewardship goals and get NUC on a healthy financial footing.      

 

Conclusion:  All these elements of operational planning should be put into practice  

during annual budget reviews and implemented in order to get NUC on a path for  

sustainability and growth.  The top priority in NUC’s recover plan should be to “right-size” 

the staffing to move NUC’s metric closer to an attendance to staff ratio of 76:1. 

Once this is done, the cost allocations to align with a healthy budget plan will be much more 

achievable.  This is a necessary first step to get NUC back on-track to a more viable and re-

silient financial future.   
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